1.1	moves to amend H.F. No. 1437, the first engrossment, as follows:
1.2	Page 6, line 17, delete "\$3,550,000" and insert "\$5,000,000" and delete "\$4,100,000"
1.3	and insert " <u>\$5,000,000</u> "
1.4	Page 6, line 28, after the period, insert "Of these amounts, at least \$600,000
1.5	each year is for agriculture rapid response under Minnesota Statutes, section 41A.14,
1.6	subdivision 2, clause (2)."
1.7	Page 7, delete lines 1 to 8
1.8	Page 7, line 9, delete "\$500,000" and insert "\$383,000"
1.9	Page 7, delete line 19 and insert "If the appropriation in either year is not sufficient
1.10	to award full payment to all eligible producers, the commissioner may transfer a sum
1.11	sufficient from the appropriation for the agricultural growth, research, and innovation
1.12	program under this subdivision. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.28, the
1.13	first year appropriation is available until June 30, 2017, and the second year appropriation
1.14	is available until June 30, 2018."
1.15	Page 7, line 20, delete everything before "The"
1.16	Page 7, line 23, after the period, insert "These are onetime appropriations."
1.17	Page 7, line 24, delete "\$6,280,000" and insert "\$10,235,000" and delete "
1.18	<u>\$6,223,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$10,235,000</u> "
1.19	Page 11, line 27, delete "\$75,000" and insert "\$150,000" and delete "\$75,000"
1.20	and insert " <u>\$150,000</u> "
1.21	Page 14, line 6, delete "5,918,000" and insert "5,318,000" and delete "5,984,000"
1.22	and insert " <u>5,384,000</u> "
1.23	Page 14, delete lines 7 to 10
1.24	Page 14, line 12, delete "2,643,000" and insert "3,643,000" and delete "2,643,000"
1.25	and insert "3,643,000"
1.26	Page 14, delete section 5 and insert:
1.27	"Sec. 5. AVIAN INFLUENZA EMERGENCY RESPONSE.

Sec. 5. 1

04/27/15 08·39 PM	HOUSE RESEARCH	CS/NH	H1437A23

2.1	(a) \$514,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 2015 from the general fund to the
2.2	commissioner of agriculture for the costs of avian influenza emergency response activities
2.3	not covered by federal funding. This is a onetime appropriation and is available until
2.4	June 30, 2016.
2.5	(b) \$379,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 2015 from the general fund to the Board of
2.6	Animal Health for the costs of avian influenza emergency response activities not covered
2.7	by federal funding. This is a onetime appropriation and is available until June 30, 2016.
2.8	(c) If an appropriation in this section is enacted in more than one act, the
2.9	appropriation is to be given effect only once.
2.10	<b>EFFECTIVE DATE.</b> This section is effective the day following final enactment.
2.11	Sec. 6. AVIAN INFLUENZA; FEDERAL FUNDS APPROPRIATION AND
2.12	REPORTING.
2.13	Any federal money received in fiscal years 2015 through 2017 by the commissioner
2.14	of agriculture or the Board of Animal Health to address avian influenza is appropriated in
2.15	the fiscal year when it is received. By May 8, 2015, the commissioner of management
2.16	and budget shall report the anticipated federal funds appropriated under this section and
2.17	their intended purpose to the Legislative Advisory Commission, consistent with the urgent
2.18	federal funds request procedure under Minnesota Statutes, section 3.3005, subdivision
2.19	4. By January 15, 2018, the commissioner of management and budget shall report the
2.20	actual federal funds received and appropriated under this section and their actual use to
2.21	the Legislative Advisory Commission."
2.22	Page 29, line 33, delete "provide for" and insert "recommend to the commissioner"
2.23	Page 30, line 2, delete "provide" and insert "recommend and the commissioner
2.24	shall award"
2.25	Page 30, line 12, before "mentoring" insert "and "and delete "graduate debt
2.26	forgiveness, and high school programs"
2.27	Page 32, line 4, delete "2,850,000" and insert "119,475"
2.28	Page 32, line 6, delete "17,100,000" and insert "716,852" and after the period, insert "
2.29	The commissioner shall award payments on a first-come, first-served basis within the
2.30	limits of available funding."
2.31	Page 34, line 29, delete "99,999,999" and insert "124,850"
2.32	Page 34, line 31, delete " <u>599,999,999</u> " and insert " <u>749,098</u> "
2.33	Page 34, line 32, after the period, insert "The commissioner shall award payments
2.34	on a first-come, first-served basis within the limits of available funding."
2.35	Page 36, line 34, delete "30,000" and insert "6,810"

Sec. 6. 2

04/27/15 08:39 PM HOUSE RESEARCH CS/NH H1437A23

Page 37, line 2, delete "150,000" and insert "34,050" and after the period, insert "

The commissioner shall award payments on a first-come, first-served basis within the limits of available funding."

Adjust amounts accordingly

Sec. 6. 3